MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF §TATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
MAY 19, 1866

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission of Virginia was
held at the Central Highway Offtce Building, Richmond, Virginia, on May 14,
1866, =t 10:00 A.M. The chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fupgate, presided.

Predent: Mesars. Baughan, Chilton, ﬁ‘it.zpal:rlck. Holland, McWane,
Sclater and Wenver, Absent: Mr. Lendrith.

On motion of Mr. Sclater, seconded by Mr. Holland, minutes of the
meeting of April 21, 1968 wer e approved,

Motlon was made by Mr, Sclater, seconded by Mr. Helland, that
permits issved from Apzril 20, 1966 to May 18, 1966, inclusive, as shown
by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

On motian of Mr, Sclater, seronded by Mr, Holland, cancellation.of
permits from April 20, 1966 to May 18, 1966, incluasive, as shown by records
of the Depariment, was approved.

On mation of Mr, ‘Ralland, seconded by Judge Weaver, the Commisslon
approved purchase of property damage Insuranee for the three-year period
effective June 15, 1988, as follows:

Hampton Roads Bridge Tunnel, from Miss Lovise G. Hayes, Norfalk,
Yirginia, in the amount of $72, 748, 45.

James River Bridge, {rom Burroughs and Wataon, Inc., Norfolk,
Virginia, in the amount of $i2, 704. 00



b~-19-58

Moved by Mr. Sclater, Beconded by Mr, Halland,
that the Commispion confirm letter bullot action an bide received April 20,
1066, on the following projects, for furniahing, delivering and applying

plant mixed hitumincun material:
Bristol Diastrict - Bohedule L01-848

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Conatructiop Company, Roanoke,
Virginia,

Bid $41,114,48
10% for engineering and rdditional work 4,111,44
Amount chargeable to project 45, 250. 00
Te be fipanced from Primaty and Secondery Budget Fumis.
Funde - BSiate Maintenance 45, 260. 00

Brigtol Digtrict - _Schedule 102-86

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Gompany, Roanoke
Virginia

Bid $70,002.01
10% for engineering and additional work 7,000, 20
Amount chargeshle to project T7,000.00
Funde - Stgte Maintesancs 77.000.00

To be financed from Primary Budget Funds.

Bristol Digtrict - Bchedule 103-88

Award of contract to low bldder, Adamms Constyuction Company, Roanoks, V&,

Bid 384,610.43
104 for enginsering and additionsl work 9,481, 04
Amount chergesble to project 104, 050, 00
Funds - Stzte Malmenance 104, 060. 00

To be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Tunds and Route 16,
Project 0018-086-100, P402.



b-18-48

Brigtol Disteiot - Sohedule 104-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Woodwpy Stone Company, Woodway, Vi.

Bid 374, 802, 50
104 for sngineering and additional work 7.480.25
Amount chargeable to project 82, 500, 00
Funde - State Maintenanoce 92, 300. 00

To be financed irom Primary Budget Funda.

DPriatol Digtrict - Scheduls 105-68

Award of contract to low bidder, B. G. Pope Consirustion and R. 3. Pope
Conatruetion, Ino., Bristol, Virginia.

Bid $145, 480. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 14, 548.05
Amount chargeable Lo project 180, G50, 00
Fundes = Btate Maintenance 140, 050, 00D

Tor be financad fram Primary and Secondery Budge: Funtn,

Salem Distriet - fchedule 201-88

Award of contract to low bldder, Thompseon ~ Arthur Paving Company, Daunville,
Yirginia.

Eid $92, 542,33
10¥ for engineering and additional work §,234.23
Amourt ghargeable to profect 101, 600. 00
Funde ~ Statc Maintenance 101, a0, 00

To ba financed from Primary and Sscondary Budget Fums,

Salem Districk - Sochedule 202-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Virginia Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.,
HAeanoks, Virginia, '

Bid 3128, 463. 00
10% for enginearing and sdditional work 12, 846, 30
Amount chargeable to project 141, 300, 00
Fupds -~ Btate Maintenanoe 141,304. 00

To be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Funds.



5-19-88

Salem District - Sohedule 203-86

Award of contract to low bidder, TUpakea Puving Compuny, Inre. , Jobmson Cliy,
Tenn.

Bid 3113, 1482. 54
10% for engineering and additionel work 11,516.26
Ampunt chargeahle to project 124 500,00
Funds - Btate Maintenance 154, 500, 00

To be financed from Primary and SBecondary Budget Funds and Route 97,
Project 0097-017-102, C501 previgualy authorized.

Lynchborg Digtriot -  Scheduole 30]-86
Award of contraet to low bidder, J. B, Ford Company, Ino., Lynchbury, Va,

Rid $104, 153. 3T
10% for englpeering and additional work 10, 418, 33
Amourt chargeable to projact 114, 60G. @D
Funds - Siate Maintenance 114,600, 04

To be fingneed from Primary Budget Funds and Route 24, Project 0024-015-
101, CG02, previcusly authorixed.

Lynchburg District - Schedule 302-d6

Award of confract to low bidder, &, L. Willismeon Company, Ing, Charlottesville,
Vi rginia.

Bid $580,579.70

10%; for engineering and additional werk B, D57. 67
Amount chargeabls to project 55,660. 00
Funds - BState Maintenance 55, 460. Q0

To be fingaced from Primary Budget Funds.



G~19=-88

Lynchburg District - Schedule 303-64

Award of eontract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
Virginia.

Bid %81, 866,10
10% for englnesring &nd sdditianal work §,1588.81
Amount chargeable to project g8, 050, DO
Funds - 8State Maintenanoe 68, 050, M)

To be financed from Primary Budget Funda.

Lynobburg Diatriet - Schedule 304448

Award of contreot ta low bidder, Thompaon ~ Arthur Paving Company,
Danville, Virginia,

Bid $171,857. 39
10% for engineering and additional work 17,185. 73
Amount chargeable to projest 189, 060. 00
Funde - Stpie Maintensuwce 184, 0560, 00

To be finaneed from Primary and Secondary Badget Funds.

Lynchburg District - Schedule 305-68

Awprd of contract to low biddsr, Thompson - Arthmr Paving Company,
Danvlile, Virginia.

Eild $116,503.00
10% for engineering and additional work 11,669, 80
Amourni ahargeable to project 128,250, 00
Funds - ftate Maintenanoe 128,280, 90

To be finapved from Primary and Becondary Budget Funds.



E-18-86

Richrnond Distriet = Schedule 401-86

Award of contraot to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Salem, Va.

Bid 575,517.00
104, for engineering and sdditional work 7,561. 70
Amount chargeable to project g§3,060. 00
Fude =~ BState Malatengnce 83,050, 00

To be fingneed from Primary Budpet Funda.

Richmond Disirict - Bchedule 402-68

Award of contract to low hiddar, Lees Hy Paving Corporation, Salem,
Virginia

Rid 266,168.76
10% for engineering and additional work 5,618, 87
Amount chargeshble to project 61,3800, 00
Funde - Siate Mainienanre 81, a0, 00

To he financed from Primary Budget Funda.

Richmond District - Behedule 40386

Award of contract to low bidder, Atlantic Bitulithic Ca. {Division of Warren
Brothers, Company, ) HRichmond, Virginia.

Bid $123,8986.00
10% for engineering and additional work 12,389.60
Amount chargeabls to project 138,060, 00
Funds - Biale Maintonanos 134, 060, 00

To be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Funda.



B~ 18-

le.‘.h.mund Digiriet - Schedule 404-66

Awnyd of contrect to Iow bdder, Asphalt Paving Servios, Inc., Richmand,
Virginia.

Bid 390, 464, 00
10% for engineering and add{tional work 3,048, 80
Awount chargeahle to projact 33, 500, 00
Funds - Sialo Maintenance a3, 500, 00

To he finan¢ed from Primary Budget Fumds

Richmond District - HSchedule 405-68

Award of contract io low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Salem, Va.

Bid $5%, 852, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 5,085. 20
Amount chargeable ta project b5,850. 00
Funds - State Maistenance 55, 950. 00

To be financed from Primary Budget Funds,

Hichmond Digtrict - Schedule 406-66

Award of contract to low bldder, Atlantlc Bltulithic Company {Div. of Warren
Brothers Company,) Richmond, Virginia

Bid 361,088, 12
189, far engineering and additional work 6,109.81
Amount chargeable to project 47, 20000
Fusils = Staie Mainteloanns a7, 20d. 00

Ta be financed from Primary and Sscondary Budget Funds,



a-19-G4

Suffolk Digtrict - Schodyle 601-G8

Awnrd of contract to low bidder, Portemouth Paving Corporation, Portsmouth,
Virginia.

Bid $99,076.00
10% for engineering and additional work 8,007.80
Amount chargeahle to project 88,100, 00
Fmds = State Maintenanne 85, 100, 00

T ba financed from Primary Budget Fundas and Aowte 258, Project 0356-048-
703, M400.

Sutfolk District - Scheduls 502-66

Awnsrd of contract to low bidder, Adame Construction Company. Hoanoks,
Virginia

Bid §110,687. 80
10% for engincering and additional work 11,088. 76
Amount chargeable to project 121, 750.00
Fula - Blaie Malntenance izi, 750.00

To be finapred from Primary Bodget Funds.

. Buffolk District - Schedule 503-68

Award of contract to low hidder, Adams Consiruotion Company, Roanoke,
Virginiz.

Bid 249 3964.08
10% for engineering and adidltional work 4,985. 40
Amount cheargeable to projeot 84,850, 00
Fupd - @State Maintenanoe 64,850, 00

To be finanoed from Primary Budget Funds,



5-19-88

Bulfolk District - Schadule 504-68

Award of contract to low bidder, E. W. Muller, Contr., In¢., Kewport
News, Virgioda.

Bid $115, 145, 46
10% for engineering and additional wark 11,514.84
Amount chargeahle to project 138, 850.00
Funds =~ Stwie Maintenanoe 124, 450. 0

To be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Funds.,

Buffolk District -~ Gchedule 606-86
Award of pontract to low bidder, Lance J. Eller, Ing,, Keller, Va.

Bid 374,284, 32
10% {for englvecying and additionsl wark 7.429.83
Amount chargeahle to project a1, 700,00
Fuonde - Btate Maintenance 61, T00. 0D

To be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Fundn.

Suffolk Digtrict - Schodule 504-86

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
Virginia

Bid $195, 299. 66
109, for engineering and additional work 19,829.96
Amount chargeable to projact 218, 160. 00
Funde - Htate Maintenance 218, 156. 00

To be Angnced from Primary Budget Funds.



B-18-88

Freaderlcks Diatriet - Schedule §01-66

Award of contract to low bidder, Clyde R. Hoyals, Inc., Hampton,
Virginia.

Bid %19, 720.00
10% for engineering amd additional work 1,8%92.00
Amount chargeable to project 21,700, 00
Fupds - &ipte Mpintenance 21, 700,00

To be financed from Primary Budget Funds,

Culpeper District - Schedule 701-88

Award of contract to low bidder, 8, L, Williampon Company, Ino, ,
Charlottasville, Va.

Bid $117, 842,08
10% for engineering and additional work 11,784.20
Amount chaygeable to project 129, 850. 00
Funde = Biste Maintengnce 129,660, 00

Ta be fingnoed from Primary Budget Funds.

Culpeper DiatrFlot -  Eokedule TO2-86

Award of contract to low bidder, American Asphalt Paving, Inc., Wood-
bridge, Va.

Bid $71,623.20
10%, for engineering and additional work 7,162.32
Amount chargeable to project 78, 800. 00
Fonda - State Maistenanos 78,800, 00

To be financed from Primary Budget Fundas.



G-19=-68

Culpeper District - Schodule 703-06

Avwmrd of contract to low bidder, Sam Finley Inc., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid %60, 708, 00
10% for enginecring and additional work 5,070, 80
Amount chargeable fo project 55,800, &0
Funds - Siate Maintenance 05,800, 00

To be finapced from Primary Budget Funda.

Culpeper Diastriet - Schedule 704-68

Award of cantract to low bidder, Sam Finley, Ine., Roapoke, Virginia.

Bid $212, 354,80
10%; for engineering and additional work 21,235 .86
Amount chapgeable to project 233,600, 00
Funds -~ FSlaie Mailntenance 233, a00. 00

To be Hnanced from Becondary Budget Funde.

Culpeper District - Schedule 705-88

Award of contract to low bidder, J. R. Ford Company, Ine.,
Virginia.

Rid 544,013, 00
104, for enginsering and edditionn] work 4,481.30
Amvuit chargeabls to project 49,450, 00
Funds - Btate Malrtengnes 49, 400, 00

To be finenced from Primary and Seccndary Budget Funds.



o~19-66

gtannton Digtrict - Bchedule 501-88

Avward of contract to low bidder, FBtusrt M. Perry, Inc., Winchester,
Virginia,

Bid $87,688, 50
104 for engineering and addttional work 4,768,488
Ameunt chargeahls to pmject 98, 450. 00
Funda - State Maintenanes 96, 460. 00

To ba finyneed from Primary and Secondary Budget Funds.

Binunton Metrict - Schedule §02-68

Award of contxact to low bidder, Paioter and Mundy, Too., Elldon,
Virginia.

Bid $20, 633, 50
10% for epgineering and additional work 2,058.35
Amonnt chargeable to project 29, 8OO, DG
Funds -~ Eiaie Malntenance 22, 600,00

Te he financed from Primary and Ssoondary Budget Fands.

Btaunton Distriet - #Schedule 503-86

Agmrd of eongract to low bidder, M. A. Layman and Scns, Ino., Harrison-
burg, Virginla.

Bid $02,488, &b
10F for engineering and additional work 9,240, 28
Amouni chargeahble to project 101, 760, 00
Tunds - Btsie Maintensncs 101, 750. 00

To be flnaneed from Primary and Becondary Budget Funds.



5-18-848

Staunton Digtrict =  Schedule 50466

Avamd of contract to low bidder, Moore Brothers Company, Inc.,
Yerona, Virginia.

Bid $150,106. 24
10% for englneering and additional work 1B, 910.62
Amount chargeable to project 176, 000, 00
Fumiz -~ BSiate Majntenanoe 176, 000. 00

Ta be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Funds.

Staunton District - Behedule B05-66

Award of coptrect to low bidder, Adame Construction Company, Roancke,
Virginig.

Bid $50, 840, 00
10% for engineering and additlonal work 5,084, 0D
Amount chargeable to projest 68, 060. 0D
Funde - State Maintenance 66,050, 00

To ba finanoed from Secondaxry Budget Funda.

Staunton Dietriet ~ Schedule 806 ~ 66

Award of contract to low bidder, Adama Constrmciion Company, Rosnoke
Virginia

Bid $108, 803, 25
10% for engincering and ndditional work 10,629.22
Amount chargeable to project 116,900, 00

To be financed from Primary and S8econdary Budget Funda,
Frmuls - Staie Mainienance 11a, 900. 00



6-19-86

Staunton District - Schedule 807-86

Avward of contract to 1ow hidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Balem
Virgipis,

Bid $58,814,1%2
10% for enginsering and additional work 5, 881.41
Amount chargezble to project 84, T 00
Funds - State Maintenanoe 64, T, 00

To be fingnead from Primary and Secondary Budget Funda.

ftaunton District = Schedule 309-66

Award of contract to low bidder, Virginla Asphalt Paving Company,
Inc., Foanoke, Virginia,

Bid $77,631.50
10%, for sngineering and addiifonal work T.T83.15
Amount chargeable to project 85, 404, 00
Fupde - State Maintenanoce 85, 400,00

T be financed from Primary and Secondary Budget Funda,

Enlem IMatriet - Schedule 804-58

Award of sontract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co., Roanoke, Virginia,

Bid $86,845.07
10% for enginesring and additianal woxk 8,884, 59
Amount chargeable to project 73,550, 00
Funds - State Maintenpncose T3, 550.00

To he fingnced from Rt. 99, Proj. (059=-125=101, P40l - Btate share to
come from Siate UUrban Funds.

MOTION CARRIED,



5-19-86

Moved by Mr, Belater, Seconded by  Mr. Hollend,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids reasived May 4,
1966, on the following projects:

Route 1, Pruject $001-100-101, CE01, FR7OL

0,010 Mi, B, Tnt, Franklin Strest -~ 0.159 mi, 89, Int. Monroe Btreet,
Clty of Alexandria, Award of centzaet to low bidder, Arlington Asphalt

Company, Arlingion, Virginia. .
Conatruction  Right of Way

Bid $882,391.21 $8,900. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 668,238.12 880, 00
Work by Siate Forcea 8,250, 00
Hailroad 29, 150, 00
Amount chargesble to project 783, 850, 00
Acct's. Rec, C & P Telephone Co. 518,32
Acot's. Roc. City of Alexandria 120, 0RZ, 40

Eouts 17, Project D017-131-108, CBO1

Int. 143 ~ 1,254 Mi. N. Int, 143 (Near Interstate 64), Ciiy of Newport
News. Award of contract to low bidder, T. E. Brown, Morehesd City,
Norxth Carolina,

Bid $667, 684. 15
10% for angineering and additional work 58, 768, ¢1
Work by State Forcen B, 880, 00
Amourt chargeable te project 433, 300. 00
Acct's Reo. City of Newport News 123, 776.47

Acci's Reo. Hampton Ronds Banitption
District Commigaion 1,889, 65



5~19-88

Rout= 20, Prajeot 0020-088-103, C503

0,232 Mile E, End Br. Mine Run - $.838 Mi. E. of E. End Br, Mine Rim,
Orange Cowty.  Award of contract ta low bidder, W. W. Tuck - Jon,

Virgilina, Virginia,
Construction  Right of Way

Rid $442,.968_.84  $1,400.00

10% for engincering and additional work 44 206,08 140.00 *
Work by Etate Foroem 2,088.70

Right of Way 86,000, 00 *

Utilitles 13,000, 00 *

Amount chargesble to project 599, 850.00

$240, 615. 00 to be provided for in 1966-87 and 1967-68 Primary Congtretion
Allocation.

*Ta bo financed from Construction Allocation.

Routc §4, Project  0084-122-070, RW204; RW201, Contr, 1

Demolition of Buildings and Cleanup of Debris and Rubble: ¢, 418 Mila
N. Route 165 and 170 {Litfle Creek Road,) - Sewellz Point Road, City
of Norfolk. Awnrd of contract to low bidder, AR Demolition Corp.,

Atlington, Virginia.

Right of Way
Bid $42,000. 00
10% for engineering and additional wortk 4,200, 00
“Work by State Forces 228, 00
Amount chargeable to project 46,550, 00

Rowes 86, 95 & 123, Projects 0086-000-101, AW 201, Conty, 7; 103, RW20],
RW 202 Contr. 4; RW 208, Contr. 8; 0095-100-101, RW 201 Conir. I; 0095-000-

101, RW201 Contr. 2; 0123-000-202,AR20] Contr, 1; G086-030-002, RW20]
Cowr, 13 101, AW 261 Conty. 1. Demdition of Bulldinge. Arlington and
Fauquior Countles and City of Alexandra. Award of contract to low biddex,
Julian C. Coben Salvage Comp. , Bladenaburg, Md.

Right of Way
Bid $19,485. 00
10% for engiveering and additional work 1,848, 50
Wark by State Forces 1,304, 00

Amount charpenble to project 2%, 760,00



5-19-68

Route 81, Project D981.007-103, BE52, BE53, BeG4, BESS

t.449 Mi. 8. Int. 815 - 0,736 Mi. N. Int. 612, Augusta Connty. Awsrd
of oontract to low bidder, Thomas M. Nunpally Company, Fairmont, Weat
Virginia.

Bid $851, 564. 60
10%, for engipeering and additional work 60.365.48
Wark hy State Forces ' 328,00
Railroad 3,135, 00
Amount chargeable to project 782, 350. 00

$722, 360. 00 to be provided for in 1986-87 Interaiate Construction Allocation,

Route 81, Project 0081-081-101, P401, Pdls

Int. 884 (N. Natural Bridge) - 1.020 Mi. 8. Int. 60, Rockbridge County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Adame Conetruction Company, Roanoke,
Virpinia,

Rid 31,002, 240,41
109, for engineering and additional werk 109,224.04
Work by State Forces " 1,006,00
Amount chargeshle to project 3,202, 650, 00

$1,26%2, 560. 00 ta hbe provided for in 1588-67 & 1967-8R Intereiate Consty.
Alloegtion.

Rouies 194 and 247, Projeot 0194-122-103, C501; 0247-129-102, CBO1

nt. Hyde Cirole — Int. Little Creek Rd. and . 049 Mi, E, Int. Chesapeake
Blvd, ~ Imt. Militaxy Hwy. Ciliy of Morfolk. Awaxrd of oontract to low
hidder, Ames and Webh, Inc., Norfalk, Virginia.

Bid $1,584,347.11
10%, for enginesringy and additional work 156,484, 71
Work by State Forces 4.830.00

Amount chargeable to polect 1,726,850,00



§=-19-66

Route 208, Project 0208-088-104, C501; 1 C501

0. 138 Mile Weat SBL Roule 95 — 5. 668 Mi. W. H8L Route 85 (Epateylvania
C. H.) and 0.168 Mi, E, NBL Route 95 - 0,578 Mi. E. Rowte 95 {Four Mils
Fork), BSpotaylvania County. Award of contract to low bidder, Via Paving
Co» Ino., Richmond, Virginis.

Bid $374,180, 72
L0% for engineering and additionel work 87,418, 07
Work &y Btate Forces 4,130, 70
Amomt cherpeable to projoct 416,700, 60

$238,800, 00 to be provided for in 1866-87 and 1967-68 Primary Construction
Allooation.

Route 264, Projest 0204-122-101 BADE, BAll-Bel12. BAl3, B614, BE23, BG4
0,151 M. W. Int. 480 {Brambleton Avenus} - @, 014 Mile E, Int. N &W (OId

Virginlaa) Rallway. City of Norfolk, Award of contract to low bidder,
Vanguard Construction Corpoeration, Norfolk, Virginis.

Rid $1,526,360.88
10% for enginesring and additicnal wark 162, 835. 08
Work by State Forcea 326,00
Flagging 2,882, 00
Amount chargeabls ko project 1,882, 150,00

$1,882,16¢.00 to be provided for in Fulure Interstate Conatruction Allocstion.

Route 287, Project 0257-141-101, 501

0,010 Mi. West Orange Sirest - Int. Lyle Bireet, Town of Badford, Award
of contraot to low hidder, H & 8 Copstruetion Co. and Adswms Consiroetion
Company, Roanoke, Virginla.

Bid §219, 451,70
10% for sngineering and pdditions) work 21,945, 17
Work by State Forces 1, T92. 00
Amount chargeable o project 244, 200, 00

dcct'd. Rec. Town of Bedford 3T, 724.p2



5~-19-68

Route 460, Frojeet 0460-013-101, C507, BA0CL, B2

0.542 Mfle E, Int. 1101 (Koen Mtn. ) = 2.936 M1, E. Int. 1101 {Keen Min.)
Bochamen Coumty, Award of comtrast ¢o Jow bhidder, R. G. Pope Consirustion
gnd R, G. Pope Conatruction, Inc., Bristol, Virginia,

Const. Right of Way
Rid {Regulat) %628, 226.91 540, 00
105 for angineering and additional work B2, B22. 58 34,00
Work hy State Forces 12,118, 00
Right of Way 441, 04, 00
Uilities 18, 000, )
Amount chargeahble to project 1383, 560. 00

$60,183,00 Ta be provided from Federal APD Funds
: 1;23, 357.00 To be provided from NOT LET Allocation Rt. 460 "East Vansent-East"
83, 360. 00

Route 518, Project 0815-023-106, C501, B3

0,083 Mi. W. West Int. 615 - Int, 340, Warren County. Awurd of contract
to low bidder, J. F. Allan Company, Clarkeburg, West Virginia.

Bid §831,530.94
10%; for engineering and additional work 63,153,009
Work by Btate Forcoes 2,588.50
Raflroad 8,710.00
- Amount chargeahle to project 704, 000. 00

4436, 000, 00 to be financed from County's 1966-57 Secondary Bndget and Feture
Secondary Allocations.

Bristol Distriot - Cleaning and Painting Structural Bteel - Sch, P-3-88

Award of pooiract to low bidder, Burgess Brothera Painiing Contractors, Ine.,
Portemouth, Virginia,

Bid $13,007.00
0% for engineering and additional work 1,800. ™
Amownt ohargeable to project 14,300,900
Funds - BState Maimenance 14,300, 00

To be financed from 1965-88 Wythe County Primary System Bodget Funds.



5-10-84

Lynchburg Digtrict - __ Schedule P-2-86

Cleaning and Painting 8tr, Bteel, Award of contract to low bldder,
Burgess Brothers Painting Contractors, Inc., Portamouth, Va.

Bid $18,107.00
104 for sngineering and additional work 1,B10.70
Amount chargeabls to project 15,900, 00
Funde - Biate Maintepanos 19, 9¢0, 00

To be financed from 196667 Amherat County Primery Systom Budget Funda
and 33% from the Clty of Lynchburg.

Frederickeburg Disivict - Schedule P-1-86

Cleaning and Painting Str. Steel, Award of contract io low bidder,
Burgesa Brothers Painking Contractors, lmo., Porfamouth, Va.

Bid £31,557. DO
104 for eogineering and additional work 3,155.70
Amount chargeable to project 34, T00. 00
Funds - State Maintenanes 34, 700, 04

To bo financed from 1986-67 Stafford Co. Primary System Budget Funda and
10% from City of Frederickehurg,

Culpeper Diptrigt - Sohodole MR-1-66

Maintensnce Remoration. Award of conktract to Jow bidder, Via Paving
Company, Inc,, Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $279,785. 04
10% for engincering and additiongl work 27.973.88
Avnint chargeabls io project 307, 700, 00
Funils - Btaie Maintenance 307, 700, 00

To be Iinanced from Fairiax County S8econdary Syatem Pudget Funds.



5-19-66

Culpeper Diztriot - Sch., BS-1.86, Slurry el Material

Award of contrect to low bidder, Blrsch Congty, Corp.. Norfelk, Va,
and D. 1. Lyons Excavating Co,, Sterline, Va.

Bid %80 424 54
10% for enginesring and additional work 8,042, 45
Amount chargeable to project 88,45¢0. 00

Funds; State Malntapance, $848,450.00
To be financed from Prince Willlam County Primary & Secondary
Budget Funds and Falrfax County Secondary Syatem Budget.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Holland,
that the Commisplon confirm letter ballot action rejecting bide recelved
May 4, 1966 on the following projecta and authorizing repdvartiaement of
these projects:

Routes 15 and 45, Project 0015-144-101, C501; 0046~144-101, C6O1, 0. 207 Mi. 8,
Int. 480 {Eobeson Bi.)-0. 148 Mi. N, Int. 460 {Depat 3t.Y, Town cof Farmville.
Low hd 25. 8% over estimate,

Managsas Reaidency Office Building
Law hid 17, 7% over eatimate.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Myr. Baughan, Seconded by Mr. Chilton, that
WHEREAS, in aopordante with proviaione of Seotion 118{c} of the Federal
Ald Highway Act of 1956, a publis hearing was held in the Harrisonburg High
Bchool In Herriaoonburg on Februery 8, 1986, concerning the construction of
Project 0042-115-101, €501, on Route 42 {High 8treet), from Grace Street to
Weat Gay Street; and

WHEREAR, the economic effects of the Iocation and proposed improve-
ments have been examined and glven proper congideration amd this evidence,
along with sll other, haa been carefully reviewed; now therafore

HE IT RESOLVED, thpt the constructien of the ropdwey along the
location shown as Project (042-115-101, €501, on Route 42 {High Street), from
Grace Street to Weat Gay Street, In the Cliy of Harrisoobwg, be spproved.

MOTION CARRIED.



B-19-hé

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Seconded by Mr. Chilton,  that

WHEREAS, In accordanee with the provisone of S8ection 128 of Title 23 -
Righways, United Statea Code, a public hearing wae held in the Bupervisors
Room of the Bedford County Courthouge, Bedioyd, Virginia, at 2:00 p. m. an
April 26, 1986, concerning the proposed construction of Route 128 from the
interzecticn of Route 24 to 0. 323 mile pouth of the Intersection of Route 747
in Bedford County, Stete Project 0122-008-101, C502 and Federal Preject 5-898,
and

WHE REAS, proper notice was glven in edvance and all thosepresent
were given a full opportunity to expresa their opinicns atd recommendations
for or agaioat the proposed develcpment as planned and their atatements
being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the sconomic effacts of the propoped reloastion have been
examined and glven proper considerntion, and this evidance, along with gll
other, has been carefully reviewed,

BE IT RESOLVED, thai the congtruction of this project be approved
in accordance with the gensral plan as proposed and presenied at the public
herring by the Department engineers. Thia proposed improvement followa
penerally the exiating route corridor with minor relocationa to improve
glignment god reduce property damage,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fiispatrick, Seconded by  Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 2i-Highwaya, {Inited States Cods, 2 public hearing was held in the
Nerrowe High School Anditorium, Narrows, Virginia, st 10:00 5. m. on
April 12, 1956, concerning the proposed construction of Route 460 from
1. 00 mile eaat of the intéreaction of Aoute Bl in Narrows to the West
Virgintp State Line in Giloa County, State Projecta 0460-035-14-PE 101
and 0460-035-115, PEl0l and Federal Project APD-023-1{18%, and,

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance amd all {hepe
present were given a full opportunity ic expre=a their opivlong and recom-
mendations for oragainet the proposed development as planned pnd their
gtatements being duly recordsd, and

WHEHREAB, the economia effecta of the proposed roelocatlon have
been examined and given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other. has heen carafully reviewed,



b-19-66

PE IT RESOLVED that the construction of thia project be approved
in accordance with the general plan aa proposed and presented it the public
hearing by the Department engineers, This proposed improvement genorally
consiats of expanding the exiating facility to four lanes on each end of the
project and includes a relocation along the exdeting Norfelk and Wealern
Railway bed on the north atde of New River between Narrows and Glen Lyn,

MOTION CARRIED.
Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick, Seconded by Mr. Chilton, that

Whereps, Rouk 24 in Campbell County has heen altered and re-
constructed as shown on plang for Project 0024-015-101, C 501, and

WHEREAE, two pectiona of the old moad are no longer necessary ad
a public Tord, the new road serving the same citizens as the oid;

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-
76. 5 of the Code of ¥Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0. 68 mile of old Route 24,
shown In blus nnd depignated as Seotiona 1 and 2 on the plat dated February 24,
1966, Project 0024-015-101, C501, be ehardoned as n part of the State Highway
Syatem.

MOTION CARRIED.
Moved hy Mr. Fitzpairick, Soconded by Mr. Chilton, that

WHEREAS, Route 460 in Giles County hae been altered and reconstructed
as shown on plane for Project 0460-045=102, C501; and

WHEREAS, three soctions of the old road are no longer necessary ior
purposae of the State Highway Sytem, a new road having bean conatructed in
lieu thersof, and threc sections of the old road are ta be tranefarved to the
Becordary System of Highways;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon 33-76. 1
of the Code of Virginla of 1850, a8 amended. 0. 44 mile of old Route 460, showa
in yellow end deaignated ag Sectiong 1, 5 and 6 on the plat dated March 8, 1966,
Project 0440-035-102, €601, he discontinued ag s part of the State Highway
Bystem;

BE IT YURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-27 of the Code
of Virginis 1950, as amended, 1.50 miles of old Routz 460, shown in red and
designaied as Secticns 2, 3 and 4 on the plat and project referred to hereinabave,
be transferred from the Primary Syatem to the Secondary Byatem of Highways.
MOTION CARRIED.



o-19-84

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Seconded by Mr. Chilten,
that

WHEREAS, Route 117 in Roanoke Couvnty has been altered and
recenstructed as ahown on plans for Projsct 0117-080-002, C=-1; and

WHEREAS, two pectlona of the old Toad wre no longer necessary
for purpeses of the State Highway System, B pew road heving beem conatrunted
in Nen thersof, and two sections of the old rvad are to be traneferred to the

Becondary Syatem of Hiphways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T HESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33=T6.1 of the Code of Virgiola of 1950, as amended, 0.15 miie of old Rouje
117, ghown In yellow and designated aa § 1 and § 6 on the plal dated May 17,
1865, Project 0117-080=002, C-1, be discontfnued as a part of the Blate High-
way System:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to § 33-27 af the Code of
Virginia 1950, as amended, 0,45 mile of old Route 117, shown in red and dasig-
nated as Sectiona 3 and 4 on the plat and project referred to hereinabove, be
transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System of Highwaya.

MOTION CARERIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Seconded by Mr. Chilton,
thai.

WHEREAS, Route 51 in Roanoke Courty has heen constructed on new
locaiion ae sbown on plans for Project (481-0B0-001, P—402; and

WHEREAS, the construction of nterstate Route 81 neceasitates alteration
on sectione of Rovte 116; one secifon of old location of Route 118 12 no longer
necegsary s a pablie roed, the new road serving the aame citlzens ag the old
road, and one section of old Route 118 is to be tranpferred to the Intersinte Syatemn
of Highwaya for deaignation ae a service road;



5-18-66

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED, that parsusnt to §39~76. 5
of the Code of Virgina of 1850, as amended, 0.10 mile of the old location of
Route 116, shown in blwe and desipnated as § 2 on the plat dated October 29,
1965, Project 0081-080-001, P-402, be abandoned as 4 part of the Btate

Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER REESOLVED, that pursuant to § 33-36.8 of the Code
of Virginie 1950, ag amended, 0,20 mile of old Route 118, shown In orange
s designsted ga Section 1 on the plat and project referred to bereinabove, he
traneferred Erom the Primary System to the Interstabe System of Highways and
depignated as & service road,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moaved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Seconded by Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEHREAH, Rouie 81 In Botetourt County has been constructed on new
location as shown on plans for Projoct 0081-011-008, P-402; and

WHEREAS, the construction of Interstate Route 81 neceesilates aliera-
tion oo soctionsg of 1. B, Houte 11; obe section of old location of Route 11 1e pa
longer neoesanry 4m & public road, the new road serving the same citizens aa
the old road, and ope section of old Rowte 11 Is to be trsueferred to the Inter-
state System of Highweys for designation as & servioe road;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HREBOLVED, thst porduant to #33~-78.0 aof
the Code of Virginis of 1950, a3 smended, 0,86 mile of the old location of Route
11, shown in blue and designated aa Section 1 on the plat dated Jume 11, 1966,
Project 0081-11-008, P-402, be abendoned as n part of the Staie Highway System,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that purauant to $33-34. 6 of the Code of
Vvirginia 1950, as amended, 1. 28 miles of ald Koute 11, shown in orange and
degiymated ae Sactlon 4 on the plat amd project referred to bereinabove, be Lrams-
ferred from the Primary System to the Interstate Syatem of Highways rnd
depignated 28 a servioe road.

MOTION CARRIED,



5-19-86
Moved by Mr. Fitspatrick, Seconded by Mr, Chtlton, that

WHEREAS, Route 4] inP jtisylvania Covnty has been altered and re-
constructed as shown on plana for Project 0041-071-101, C502; and

WHEREAS, four sections of the old road are no longexr necessary 48
a public Toad, the new rozd serving the game oitizens a8 the old, and ome
pection of the old road s no longer neesssary for purposce of tha State Hiph-

way Byatem;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant ta Section 33-Té. 5
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.62 mile of the ald iocation of
Ronte 41, shown in blue and designated as Sections 2, 3, 4 and § on the plat
dated December 10, 1965, Projact 0041-071-101, C502, be ebandoped as n part
of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pureuant to Section 33-78.1 of the
Code of Virglnin of 1950, as amended, 0, 48 mlia of the old location of Route 4],
ghown in yellow and depignated aa Section 1 on the plat and project referred to
hereingbove, ke diacontinned ae a part of the Stale Highway Syatem.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved byMr. Fitepatrick, Seconded by  Mr. Chilten, That

WHEREAS, Route 8] in Rockbridge County han been sonstructed on new
location pa shown on plans for Froject 0081-081-001, P-401; and

WHEREAS, the construction of Intersiato Route Bl necessitatea alter-
ation on sectioms of U7, 8. Route 11: one sectton of old location of Route U is
no longer necepsary a8 & public road, the new road serving the same cltizena
as the old road, and one section of old Route 11 18 to be tyanaferred to the
Interstate Bystem of Highwaya for designation as a seTvice road;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESQOLVED, thet puravant to Sectlon 33~76.5
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 1. 80 miles of the old location of
Route 11, shown in blue and designatad aa Section 1 on the plet dated June 11,
1885, Project 0081-081-001, P=40]1, be sbaenconed as e part of the State Highway
System;



5-19-68

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, ibst pursuant to §33-36.8 of the Code
of Virginla 1950, a3 nmended, 1. 64 miles of old Routs 11, shown In orange
and deaignated as Section § on the plat and project reforred to hereinabove,
be transferred from the Primary System to the Interstate Bystem of Highways

and designated as a service road.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Holaier, Becondad by Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, by proper reamclutions, the Boards of Supervieors of
several counties have regueated that certain roads which ne longer merve
as a public necessity he discontinued as parts of the Secondary Bystem of

Higlwaye;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESQOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-76.7
of the Code of Virginia of 1960, as amended, the following roads De discontimned
as parts of the Becondary System of Highways, effective thia date;

BLAND COUNTY - Route 604, from 1. 80 miles erset of Route 98
te interpectionof Route 600 1. 20 ml,

PATRICK COUNTY - Seotlons 2, 25, 5, 7, 24, 8 k10 of old
Iocation Route 704, between Btation 93+45

and Route 57, Project 0704-070-103, C501 LN ml.

PULASKI COUNTY - Section 3 of old location Route 7B, from
Ktatlon 31475 to now connection at Btatien
36+50, Project 0T38-077-102, C501 g 47 mi.

Section 5 of old Jocaiion Route 736, from

new connectlon at Station 47T+70 to hew

connectlon at Btation 5i+3b, Project D7A8-

n77-i02, CAOL 0.07 mi.

Bection B of old lovaticn Route 736,from
new conpection Route 638 to Bigtion 71+16,
Praject 0738-077-102, £501 .07 mi,

Seotion 9 of old location Route 738, from
Btation 'T9+60 to new cannection at Btatlon
81+25, Project 0T38-0T7-102, C5Q1 0,03 mi.



DULASKI COUNTY - Beotlon 20 of old location Route Ti8, from

{Cont"d) pew connaction al Station 40T to Btation
92+75, Project 0798-077-102, €501 0.0 M1,
ROCKINGHAM Section 1 of old lovation of Route 798, from
County - the new location west of Interatate Route 81
southenst 0. 18 mi. 0.18 mi.

RUBKSELL COUNTY - Serctions 3 and 4 of o1d location Bouis 814,
between Station 82+30 and Statlon 114+56,
Project 0514-0853-120, CS501 0,18 mt.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baoghen, Secopded by Mr. Helland, ibat

WHEREAS, under sutharity of § 35-34. 4 of the Code of Virginie, 1850,
as amended, request ip made by the City of WaynesboTa for payment at the
rate of $800 per mile annually on additlonal streat mileage meeting required
standards for maintenance payments;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that querterly payments at the
rate of 3800 par mile anmvally be made to the Clty of Waynesharo on additional
gtreets, totaling 1.64 miles and meeting standards reguired by thia section of
the Code, effective beginning April 1, 1248, for the guarterly payment due after
June 30, 1966. The additional mileage eligible for payment, deascribed aa follows:

From = To
Azch Ave, = 12+h St. to 14ih Bi. .10 mi,
Arch Ave. - 14th 8t. to Wayne Ave, : 0. £0 mi.
Drockside Cove - Brookwood Lane to 0.03 Mi. N. of
Brookwood Lane 0,03 M1.
Brookwood Lape - Shere Rd. to ¢.02 mi. N.E. Mesdowview 0.1% mi.
. Cowve
Clover Lane - Robin Rd. ta River Rd. 0. 06 mi,
Club Road - Bhore Rd. to .04 Mi, W. Shore Rd. 0,04 mi.
Fifth Btreet - Chatlotte Ave. to Dinwlddie Ave. 3, 06 mi.
Fifth Strect ~ Egaex Ave. to 0,07 mi. W. Easex Ave. ¢, 07 mi,
Lynn Lene - (ub Rd. to 0.3 M1. N. Brookwood Lane 0.10 ml.
Magnolia Ave. - Madison 8t, to Monroe Bt. 0. 06 mi.
Meadowview Cove — Brookwoed Lane to 0. 04 Mi, N. of
Brockwoeod Lane .00 mi.
Menroe SE, - Magnolia Ave. te Linden Ave. 0. 08 mi.
Monticello Bt - {D.E.) Bader Ave. to 250' W, of Bader Ave., 0.05 ml.
Crhiao St. -~ Poplar Ave. to Magnolls Ave. 012 ml.



From - To

Seybert Ave. - Park Rd. to N. {o Corp, Limits 0.15 Mi.
ghore Hd. - (Club R4, to 0.05 mt. W. of Brookwood Lane 0,1) Ml
Winchegter Ave, - 200" N, of 4th Bt. {o Delphice Ave, 0,11 Mi
McBrydoe St. - Alphin Ave, to Seybert Ave. 0.07 M1

‘I'h¢ above additions totaling 1. 84 miles will incresse the total mileage in the City of
Waynesbors from 54,16 miles to 57. 79 milea of sppraved atreets.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Werver, Seconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, s pection of Secondary Route 838 in Carcline County running
eastwardly from the intersection with Route 1 18 being Telocated and reconatructed
under Biate Highway Project 0839-016-117, C-501, and in connection therewith
additional land 1s needed fyom property belonging to John W, Bwisher ot ux; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the existing dedicated right of way for Route 639
through the Clarn Bmith Sahdivision adjoining the landg of the spld John W. Swisher
et ux will e gouth of and beyond the pew south right of way Ilme of relocated Houle
639, and the landowpers have requested that the Commonwealth's interest in the
said dedicated right of way be conveyed to them in exchange for the additional lands
needed for the construction of the eald project; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commiasioner hea certified in writing thet the
mention of exiating dedicated right of way from a point opposite survey Station 10+82
to the south end of Lot 1, Section B-1 of the paid subdivisien opposite survey atatian
11+77 doep not constitute a sectlon of the peblic road and iz deemad no longer necea-
aary o the waes of the Btate Highway System.

NOW THEREFORE, Ih accordance with the proviglona of § 33-76. 11 of the
1850 Code of Virginia as amended, the conveyance of tho said section of dd right of
wey 80 certified to the avmner of record of the adjoining lawds {8 hareby approved and
the Birie Highway Commlesioner ig hereby authorized to execute a deed of quitclaim
for same in the name of the Commaonwealth, abjeet to aush conditions and reser-
vations as be may deem requislie,

MOTION CARRIEL,



Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 33, State HighwayProject 1943-13,
in Henrico County, the Commonwealth did acquire all of the lands of two
cortain lgndowners Lying to the west of the new west Tight of way line of
sald route end project; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the more oxrderly development af
his adjoining property, the cwoer of the lande adjacent thereto and southerly
therefrom has asked that the remainder of the sald Jands mo acquired which
llea outside of and beyond the westerly right of way line of said route and
project be conveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commissioner has certified in writing
that the triangular parcel of land lying west of a line 111 feet west of and
parallel to the survey and plan centerline for the narthbound lane of =aid
project from a point opposite Station 219+14A to 2 point oppoaite gtation
220+25A does not conatitute & aection of the public road and 13 deemed hy
him no longer neceasary for the uses cof the Btate Highway System,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provigfons of § 33-76. &
of the 1950 Code of Virginia aa amended, ihe sale and conveyence of the
aald land a0 eert!ffed to the owner or owners of record of the adjoining
lands, for such censideration or conslderations ag may be satisfactory
t the State Right of Way Engineer, iz hereby approved, and the Btate
Highway Commissioner is herehy amhorized to exepute in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed conveying seme without warraniy accordingly.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Wenver, Seconded by Mr, Holland, that

WHEREAS, the Commonhwealth is the ovmer of a certzin tract ar
parcel of land located on Victoria Bowlevard between Chesterfield Road
and Courtland Street in the Clity of Hampicn, acguired in conneotlon with
the operation of the Division of Mcior Vehicles, together with all im-
provements therern, which said tract or parcel of land {s no longer needed
for the operation of the Division of Motor Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to diapose of said traet or parcel of land
and its improvements; and



WHEREAE, the State Hipghway Cammisgioner has certified that the
gald tract or parcel of land o located on Victoria Boulevard, which was
acguired ineidestal ¢o the eonstroctlon, reconstruntion, alteretion,
maintenance and repair of the Stpte Highway 8ystem, does not ronatitule
& secticn of the public rvad and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Highway Eystem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiona of §33-76. 8
of the 1950 Code of Virginia ne amended, the aale and ponvey. .ce of the
said parcel of land a0 certifled at g price satisfactory to the State Right
of Way Engincer ie herchy approved, and the State Highway Commiseloner
ig hereby anthorized to execute a deed in the name of the Commonweaith
ponveying rame without warranity accordingly,

MOTIDN CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Holland. Seconded by Mr. Chilton, that

WHEREAS, 5970, 000 Ressrve Maintepance Funds of the Glate of
Virginia Toll Revenue Donds (Serles 1804) Account with Virginis National
Bank, Trustee, has boco previewsly invested in 4% U, B, Treasury Notes
tneturing May 15, 19646, abd

WHEREAS, the Treasury is now oferiog in exchange & new lseue
of 4 7/8% Treaaury Notes, due November 15, 1987, to lwlders of the
above notes, and the Department's records indicato that these finde will
not be needed for mejor repalr work prior to Nevember, 1867, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highwey Commission, under proviaione
of Section 802 of the Truat Indenture, thal the apid 800,000 & - Invested in
4 7/8% U, 8. Treasury Notea due November 15, 1967, as approved by the
Consulting Enginecers May 2, 1940,

MOTION CARRIED,



' 5=19-88

Moved by Judge Weaver, Baconded by Mr. Belater, that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33-138.1 of the Code of Virginia providea a fund
for fincal 1966-66 of $1, 600, 000 to". . . be expended by the Commission for
comstTucting, reccnstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
ocunties, otties and towns to industrial sites on which mamfacturing, process—
ing or other ostablishments will be built under fixm contract oT axve already
conaructed. "; and

WHEREAS, the Beard of Bupervisors of Hangver Couniy haa by reso-
lution re¢ueated the use of industrigl access funde o ¢anstruct an sooess
road from Route 301 through an industrial park being developed approximate ly
one-half mile from the Hanover-Henrico County line in Hanover County; and

WHEREAS, in aupport of their raquest for this indmatyial access road,
evidence has hoen submitted that four companies Are planning {o locate in the
Industrial park, with p total capiial outlay of approximately $264, 000; and

WHEREAS, this location la within the fload plain of the Chickehominy
River and will result in exceneive highway conmtruction cost in order to
arrange the rond above repsonahle flooding, estimated at $113, 975; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the axpense of bitllding the road is not
commenzitrate with the capital outlay planned for the indnatrial park,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the request of
Hanover Couniy for the use of industrial sccess funds to construct an acoess
road to serve gn industrin] park being developed off Route 30] approximately
one-half mile from the Hanover-Heorleos County Line in Hanover County
be denled.

MOTION CARRIED.



3-19-68

Moved by Mz. Baughan, Seconded by Mr. Fltzpstrick, that
he secHon of proposed Route 21l By-pase in Bappahanvaek County, which i a
sy-pass of Washington, Virginia, beginning at a point where the proposed reloca~
:lon leaves the exlating road, sald point heing at Station 1088+00+ on the plana for
Project 0311-0768-103, RW-202 andl exiending In an casterly direction to Station 1141+
10+ on sald plans, & distance of approximately 1. 38 miles, be degignated ae a
fmited access highway in nceordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33 of the
\850 Code of Virginia, as amendod; except that croasings at grade will be perimitted
it the following two locations: Stetion 1106+50+ and Stgtlon 1124+80+

JOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Holland, Beconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, the princiml source of revenous for the performance of highway
naintenance, improvement and construction is from highway-unser leviea, and

WHEREAS, the Departiment of Highwayshas long had u goal and palicy of
improving to haxdeurfaced standards all secondary roads having an average daily
usage of 50 or more vehicles, with the priority lor improvement being based upon
the greatest traifle weage; end

WHEREAR, in the furthevance of this goal and poliey, there has arisen a
juzgtion ne to whethor or not Houte 702, between Route 709 and Route 710 in
Faumiler County, should be made an exception to the Rhove-notod policy; and

WHEREAS, an extensive study of the deaires of the road usere has
revoaled that g Iarge ma ] ority desire that this improvement be made.

HOW, THEREFOHRE, BE IT REBEOLVED: That this Commiasion repffirms
fte goal and poliey of improving to hards urfaced glandards all sesondary roads
baving an avernge daily uweage of 60 or more vehicles, with the priarity of im-
provement being based on the greatest traffle usage.

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED; That this Commission direcis that ps soon
'am 18 practical Route 702 in Fauquier County, between Boute 708 and Route 718,
be improved to hardsurfaced standards ua desired by the majority of the users
thereof,

MOTION CARRIET).



o-19~G6

Mr. C. Holt Maloney, Vice Presidont of Endleag Caverns, and
Mr. Robert C. Harnsherger, Vice President, Luray Caverns, appeared
before the Commission ta request that signa directing traffio ic thelr
caverna be placed on Intersiate Route Al. Thls request was made because
of n sign erected at Exit 86 on Interstate Rowte Bl dlrecting iraffie to
"Shenandoah Caverns Community, ' Mr, Fugaie expleined that thie marking
whs used because thie was the only community served by the interchange
and becavas the post offioe in this community had been discontimued, leavihg
ne other appropriate deaignation for the exit.

Mr., Fugate sald he was sympathetic toward trying to induce touriste
to vieit historical and natural attractions in Virginia but that Interatate Syatam
gighing must conform to American Asaociation of State Highway Officiala
standards whitch are enforced by tho Bureay of Public Ropds and do pot
permit elgning to such atiractions,

Mr. Harneherger left with the Commisesion ¢riteria for recoghition
of worthwhile attractlons open to the public in the state of Florida and aaleed
that the Commiegion coneider setting up aimilar oriteria and atiompt to
secure approval of the Bureau of Public Roads Ior evectlon of signe dirvecting
traffie to such aitractionp In Virginia.

Mr. Fugate asked that Mr. Harneberger and Mr. Maloney, possibly
with the seslatance of the Virginda Travel Councl]l, came to the Commisgion
with a propopal as to Just what atiractiona should be pigned, and axplaining
why pome other attractions along the mterstate Sywtem wers not includerd,
and which the Commigsion conld dMecuns witk the Burcau of Publio Boads.

Mr. Malaney suggested that Exit 68 on Interstate Houde 8] be named
"Quicksburg, " since there 1s at this point & post offive which serves the
Shenaningh Caverns Communily.

The chairmen asked that the Committees on Policy and Adminisiration,
Judge Weaver geting as chairman of the combined commstiecg, study the matter
of esmetrueciion contrect practices end that if possible 8 repoxt s> made at the
June meeting of the Commiasion.



5=-18-468

M», Fugate alao asked that the Polloy Committes review Department
practice on the igsusnce of special parmits for motor vehicles exceeding the
legal limit. No date was set for o report on thia matier.

The Committee on Adminigtration was requested by the chalrman
to review conflict of {nterest regulations which have been issued governing
employees of the Highway Deparitmaent,

Mr, Fugate told the Commission that the $31 Milllon allctted to
Virginia in Federal Interstate money for 1966-67 1o 3256 Milllon less than
needed to keep the Interstate program on schecule, He aald planping ia
completed on & numher of projecis on the Intersiate Bystem for which monay
is not available gt thia time,

Mr. Sclater asked whether it would be helpful to have a Commisaion
policy in regard to median mirips in highway design and regulations governing
the number of crossovers permitted. Mr. Fugate piated this was a very involved
aubject and would be conaidered by Department engineers.

Mr. Fugaie diacusaed a regolution of the Elizabeth River Tunnel
Commiselon asking apsaistance from highway funda in the operation and meinten-
ance of that facility. He said he had advised the Tunnel Commission that there
18 no legialption which would permit highway funds to be usad for toll fasilities
undar the jurisdiction of agencies other than the Highway Department. He sald,
however, thet it was possible to agsume maintenance with highvway Funds,
avallable to the system of which they are a part, on Iree approach reads to toll
facilities operated by toll autharities whish are agenolea of the Commonwealth,



5-19-68

The meeting was adjourned &t 11:46 &. m.

" Atestad:

Be TY



